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These notes form an integral part of the interim financial statements.

The interim financial statements issued for Thai regulatory reporting purposes are prepared in the Thai language. These English language financial statements have been prepared from the Thai language statutory financial statements and were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 10 August 2022.

1	General information 

The principal businesses of the Group are manufacture of axles and trunnion shafts. Details of the Company’s subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures as at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021 are described in note 4.

During the year 2021, the Company pursuant to the restructuring plan which was approved by the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on 9 September 2021, the shareholders approved the restructuring plan and transferred partial business which are the production and distribution of axel shaft business to Somboon Forging Technology Co., Ltd., a subsidiary. Since 27 December 2021, the principal business of the Company is a holding Company.

2	Basis of preparation of the interim financial statements

The condensed interim financial statements are presented in the same format as the annual financial statements together with notes to the interim financial statements on a condensed basis (“interim financial statements”) in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard (TAS) No. 34 Interim Financial Reporting, guidelines promulgated by the Federation of Accounting Professions and applicable rules and regulations of the Thai Securities and Exchange Commission. The interim financial statements focus on new activities, events and circumstances to avoid repetition of information previously reported in annual financial statements. Accordingly, these interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries for the year ended 
31 December 2021. 

In preparing these interim financial statements, judgements and estimates are made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The accounting policies, methods of computation and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that described in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021.

3	Related parties

	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	Significant transactions with related parties
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	Three-month period ended 30 June
	
	2022
	
	2021
	
	2022
	
	2021

	
	
	(in million Baht)

	Subsidiaries
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sales of goods
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	42

	Dividend income
	
	-
	
	-
	
	355
	
	236

	Interest income
	
	-
	
	-
	
	2
	
	1

	Management fee income
	
	-
	
	-
	
	62
	
	18

	Rental income
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1

	Sales of scraps
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	2

	Other income
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1
	
	-

	Purchases of goods
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	9

	Facilities expense
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1
	
	1

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Joint ventures
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sales of goods
	
	-
	
	42
	
	-
	
	-

	Interest income
	
	1
	
	2
	
	1
	
	2

	Management fee income
	
	2
	
	3
	
	2
	
	3

	Other income
	
	6
	
	-
	
	5
	
	-

	Lease-related expense
	
	-
	
	1
	
	-
	
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Associates
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Purchases of goods
	
	12
	
	12
	
	-
	
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Key management personnel
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Key management personnel compensation
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  Short-term benefits
	11
	
	14
	
	11
	
	10

	  Other long-term benefits
	1
	
	-
	
	1
	
	-

	Total key management personnel
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   compensation
	12
	
	14
	
	12
	
	10

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other related parties
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sales of goods
	
	2
	
	4
	
	-
	
	4

	Rental income
	
	1
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	Management fee
	
	4
	
	4
	
	4
	
	4



	
	Consolidated
	
	Separate

	Significant transactions with related parties
	financial statements
	
	financial statements

	Six-month period ended 30 June
	
	2022
	
	2021
	
	2022
	
	2021

	
	
	(in million Baht)

	Subsidiaries
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sales of goods
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	85

	Dividend income
	
	-
	
	-
	
	355
	
	236

	Interest income
	
	-
	
	-
	
	3
	
	2

	Management fee income
	
	-
	
	-
	
	124
	
	39

	Rental income
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1

	Sales of scraps
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	4

	Other income
	
	-
	
	-
	
	4
	
	-

	Purchases of goods
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	19

	Lease-related expense
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1
	
	1

	Facilities expense
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Joint ventures
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sales of goods
	
	14
	
	42
	
	-
	
	-

	Rental income
	
	2
	
	4
	
	1
	
	-

	Interest income
	
	2
	
	3
	
	2
	
	3

	Management fee income
	
	4
	
	6
	
	4
	
	6

	Other income
	
	6
	
	1
	
	5
	
	-

	Lease-related expense
	
	-
	
	1
	
	-
	
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Associates
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Purchases of goods
	
	24
	
	24
	
	-
	
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Key management personnel
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Key management personnel compensation
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  Short-term benefits
	30
	
	31
	
	30
	
	24

	  Other long-term benefits
	2
	
	1
	
	2
	
	1

	Total key management personnel
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   compensation
	32
	
	32
	
	32
	
	25

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other related parties
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sales of goods
	
	2
	
	8
	
	-
	
	8

	Rental income
	
	2
	
	1
	
	-
	
	-

	Management fee
	
	8
	
	8
	
	8
	
	8



	
	Consolidated
financial statements
	
	Separate 
financial statements

	
	30
June
	
	31 
December
	
	30
June
	
	31
December

	Balances with related parties as at
	 2022
	
	2021
	
	 2022
	
	2021

	
	(in thousand Baht)

	Trade accounts receivable
	

	Subsidiaries
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	29,224

	Joint ventures
	6,769
	
	37,502
	
	-
	
	-

	Other related parties
	759
	
	4,602
	
	-
	
	4,602

	Total
	7,528
	
	42,104
	
	-
	
	33,826

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Other receivables 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Subsidiaries
	-
	
	-
	
	134,145
	
	51,919

	Joint ventures
	6,142
	
	5,727
	
	5,382
	
	3,935

	Other related parties
	544
	
	623
	
	2
	
	4

	Total
	6,686
	
	6,350
	
	139,529
	
	55,858

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Loan to
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Subsidiaries
	-
	
	-
	
	160,000
	
	200,000

	Joint ventures
	100,000
	
	200,000
	
	100,000
	
	200,000

	Total
	100,000
	
	200,000
	
	260,000
	
	400,000



Short-term loans to related parties carry interest at MMR (Money Market Rate) per annum.



	

 
	Consolidated
financial statements
	
	Separate 
financial statements

	
	30
June
	
	31 
December
	
	30
June
	
	31 
December

	Balances with related parties as at
	 2022
	
	2021
	
	 2022
	
	2021

	
	(in thousand Baht)

	Trade accounts payable
	

	Subsidiaries
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	7,632

	Joint ventures
	-
	
	701
	
	-
	
	-

	Associates
	13,097
	
	12,676
	
	-
	
	-

	Other related parties
	-
	
	329
	
	-
	
	-

	Total
	13,097
	
	13,706
	
	-
	
	7,632

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other payables 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Subsidiaries
	-
	
	-
	
	19,787
	
	1,006

	Joint ventures
	4,596
	
	52
	
	8
	
	5

	Associates
	218
	
	235
	
	-
	
	-

	Other related parties
	1,338
	
	1,338
	
	1,338
	
	1,338

	Total
	6,152
	
	1,625
	
	21,133
	
	2,349





Somboon Advance Technology Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2022 (Unaudited)
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4	Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures

[image: ]

21
	
	

	Material movement for the six-month period 
   ended 30 June 2022
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	(in million Baht)

	Subsidiary
	

	Acquire investment in Somboon Tron Energy Co., Ltd.
	30



Acquisition of investment in subsidiary

On 28 January 2022, the Company entered into the joint venture agreement with Tron Energy Technology Co., Ltd. which was incorporated under the law of Taiwan, to established in a new Company, Somboon Tron Energy Co., Ltd., which has an authorised share capital 500,000 ordinary shares at the par value of Baht 100 per share and registered with the Ministry of Commerce on 26 May 2022. The Company has a shareholding of 60% in this subsidiary.



23
5	Property, plant and equipment 

Acquisitions, disposals and transfers of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets during the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 were as follows:

	
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	Net book value 
as at
1 January 2022
	
	Acquisitions
and
transfers in
- at cost
	
	Disposals
and transfers out 
- net book value
	
	Depreciation charge for the period
	
	Net book value
as at
30 June 2022

	
	(in thousand Baht)

	Land
	539,428
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	539,428

	Buildings and other construction
	631,042
	
	20,811
	
	(217)
	
	(41,475)
	
	610,161

	Machinery and factory equipment
	1,625,252
	
	117,866
	
	(7,128)
	
	(200,434)
	
	1,535,556

	Furniture, fixtures and office equipment
	27,971
	
	3,801
	
	-
	
	(7,712)
	
	24,060

	Vehicles
	10,273
	
	7,735
	
	(1,356)
	
	(3,879)
	
	12,773

	Assets under construction and installation
	154,856
	
	157,353
	
	(62,228)
	
	-
	
	249,981

	Spare parts for machinery
	80,273
	
	20,888
	
	(21,537)
	
	-
	
	79,624

	Total
	3,069,095
	
	328,454
	
	(92,466)
	
	(253,500)
	
	3,051,583



	
	Separate financial statements

	
	Net book value 
as at
1 January 2022
	
	Acquisitions
and
transfers in
- at cost
	

	Disposals
and transfers out 
- net book value
	
	Depreciation charge for the period
	
	Net book value
as at
30 June 2022

	
	(in thousand Baht)

	Land
	13,712
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	13,712

	Buildings and other construction
	17,076
	
	-
	
	-
	
	(856)
	
	16,220

	Machinery and factory equipment
	9,668
	
	9
	
	(2,174)
	
	(2,176)
	
	5,327

	Furniture, fixtures and office equipment
	17,182
	
	1,497
	
	-
	
	(4,586)
	
	14,093

	Vehicles
	5,568
	
	4,264
	
	(2,921)
	
	(1,539)
	
	5,372

	Assets under construction and installation
	142
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	142

	Total
	63,348
	
	5,770
	
	(5,095)
	
	(9,157)
	
	54,866




Somboon Advance Technology Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2022 (Unaudited)



6	Segment information and disaggregation of revenue

	
	Consolidated financial statements

	
	Axles and trunnion shafts
	
	Other auto parts
and others
	
	
Total
	
	
Elimination
	
	
Net 

	Six-month period ended 30 June
	2022
	
	2021
	
	2022
	
	2021
	
	2022
	
	2021
	
	2022
	
	2021
	
	2022
	
	2021

	
	(in million Baht)

	External revenue from sale of goods
   and rendering of services
	1,515
	
	1,322
	
	2,922
	
	2,929
	
	4,437
	
	4,251
	
	-
	
	-
	
	4,437
	
	4,251

	Inter-segment revenue from sale of goods
   and rendering of services
	95
	
	85
	
	1,374
	
	1,172
	
	1,469
	
	1,257
	
	(1,469)
	
	(1,257)
	
	-
	
	-

	Total revenue
	1,610
	
	1,407
	
	4,296
	
	4,101
	
	5,906
	
	5,508
	
	(1,469)
	
	(1,257)
	
	4,437
	
	4,251

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit before income tax
	203
	
	424
	
	662
	
	402
	
	865
	
	826
	
	(337)
	
	(204)
	
	528
	
	622

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment assets
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   as at 30 June / 31 December 
	2,838
	
	5,912
	
	12,197
	
	8,731
	
	15,035
	
	14,643
	
	(4,942)
	
	(4,813)
	
	10,093
	
	9,830

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment liabilities
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   as at 30 June / 31 December
	1,147
	
	743
	
	2,224
	
	2,296
	
	3,371
	
	3,039
	
	(947)
	
	(851)
	
	2,424
	
	2,188



The Group is managed and operates principally in Thailand. There are no material revenues derived from, or assets located in foreign countries.

The Group’s revenue is recognised at a point in time.


7	Dividends

The shareholders of the Company have approved dividends as follows:

	
	Approval date
	Payment schedule
	Dividend rate per share 
	
	Amount

	
	
	
	(Baht)
	
	(in million Baht)

	2022
	
	
	
	
	

	Annual dividend 2021
	21 April 2022
	May 2022
	1.10
	
	468

	
	
	
	
	
	

	2021
	
	
	
	
	

	Annual dividend 2020
	22 April 2021
	May 2021
	0.48
	
	204



2021 annual dividends, totalling to Baht 468 million, were paid from the operation for the year 2021 at the rate of Baht 1.10 per share. The dividends for the year 2021 were paid from the promoted business at Baht 0.0102 per share in amounting to Baht 5 million, from the net profit of corporate income tax at a rate of 10% at Baht 0.1509 per share in amounting to Baht 64 million and from the net profit of corporate income tax at a rate of 20% at Baht 0.9389 per share in amounting to Baht 399 million.

2020 annual dividends, totalling to Baht 204 million, were paid from the operation for the year 2020 at the rate of Baht 0.48 per share. The dividends for the year 2020 were paid from the net profit of corporate income tax at a rate of 10% at Baht 0.0588 per share in amounting to Baht 25 million and from the net profit of corporate income tax at a rate of 20% at Baht 0.4212 per share in amounting to Baht 179 million.

8	Financial instruments

Carrying amounts and fair values

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost.

	
	
	Consolidated financial statement

	
	
	Carrying amount
	
	Fair value

	
	
	Financial instruments measured at FVTPL
	
	Financial instruments measured at FVOCI
	
	Total
	
	


Level 1
	
	Level 2
	
	Level 3
	
	Total

	
	
	(in thousand Baht)

	At 30 June 2022
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Financial assets
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other financial assets:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Investment in mutual funds
	
	406,200
	
	-
	
	406,200
	
	-
	
	406,200
	
	-
	
	406,200

	      Other long-term investments
	
	-
	
	98,524
	
	98,524
	
	-
	
	-
	
	98,524
	
	98,524

	Total financial assets
	
	406,200
	
	98,524
	
	504,724
	
	-
	
	406,200
	
	98,524
	
	504,724

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 31 December 2021
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Financial asset
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other financial asset:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Investment in mutual funds
	
	896,228
	
	-
	
	896,228
	
	-
	
	896,228
	
	-
	
	896,228

	Other long-term investments
	
	-
	
	92,483
	
	92,483
	
	-
	
	-
	
	92,483
	
	92,483

	Total financial asset
	
	896,228
	
	92,483
	
	988,711
	
	-
	
	896,228
	
	92,483
	
	988,711



	
	
	Separate financial statement

	
	
	Carrying amount
	
	Fair value

	
	
	Financial instruments measured at FVTPL
	
	Financial instruments measured at FVOCI
	
	Total
	
	


Level 1
	
	Level 2
	
	Level 3
	
	Total

	
	
	(in thousand Baht)

	At 30 June 2022
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Financial assets
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other financial assets:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Investment in mutual funds
	
	150,563
	
	-
	
	150,563
	
	-
	
	150,563
	
	-
	
	150,563

	      Other long-term investments
	
	-
	
	45,108
	
	45,108
	
	-
	
	-
	
	45,108
	
	45,108

	Total financial assets
	
	150,563
	
	45,108
	
	195,671
	
	-
	
	150,563
	
	45,108
	
	195,671

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 31 December 2021
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Financial asset
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other financial asset:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Investment in mutual funds
	
	130,255
	
	-
	
	130,255
	
	-
	
	130,255
	
	-
	
	130,255

	Other long-term investments
	
	-
	
	45,108
	
	45,108
	
	-
	
	-
	
	45,108
	
	45,108

	Total financial asset
	
	130,255
	
	45,108
	
	175,363
	
	-
	
	130,255
	
	45,108
	
	175,363



Financial instruments measured at fair value  


	Type
	
	Valuation technique

	Investments in marketable unit trusts classified as financial assets measured at FVTPL
	
	The net asset value as of the reporting date.

	Investments in non-marketable equity securities
	
	Adjusted net asset value as of the reporting 
   date. 



Since the majority of financial assets and liabilities of the Group were short-term. The fair value of financial assets and liabilities is taken to approximate the carrying value as determined in the statement of financial position. 

9	Commitments with non-related parties

	At 30 June 2022
	Consolidated financial statements 
	
	Separate financial statements 

	
	(in thousand Baht)

	Capital commitments
	

	Machinery and equipment
	42,933
	
	-

	
	
	
	

	Other commitments
	
	
	

	Short-term lease commitments
	613
	
	-

	Unused letters of credit for goods and supplies
	59,339
	
	-

	Bank guarantees 
	69,585
	
	49

	Total
	129,537
	
	49



10	Event after the reporting period

At the Board of Directors’ meeting of the Company held on 10 August 2022, the Board of Directors approved the appropriation of dividend from the operation of the first six-month period of 2022 at 
the rate of Baht 0.38 per share, totalling of Baht 162 million which is derived from the non-promoted business. The dividend will be paid to the shareholders in September 2022.
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